west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street. S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0450

foc: (304)/ 9260452 Monday, December 12, 2022

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY
625 LIBERTY AVE., SUITE 1700

PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

Re: Permit approval for ADAMS 510843
47-017-05664-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat. subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits. if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief @

Operator’s Well Number: ADAMS 510843
Farm Name: EDWARDS, MARVIN

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-017-05664-00-00

Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 12/12/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.

12/16/2022



PERMIT CONDITIONS 4701705664

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon
this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as Jaw. Failure to adhere to the specified

permit conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2 In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in
or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give

notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the
Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.

Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

12/16/2022




4701705664

ﬁ 400 Woodcliff Dr | Canonsburg, PA 15317
»4 www.eqgt.com

Via Email
October 11, 2022

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

Attn: Jeff McLaughlin

601 57th Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Application for a Permit to Plug & Abandon
510843 William Adams (OXF47)
API 47-017-05664
Southwest District, Doddridge County, WV

WVDEP Recipient,

Attached is EQT Production Company’s application for a permit to plug and abandon for the well
referenced above.

EQT Production trusts that if any portion of the submitted documentation is found to be inadequate
for processing the permit, notification will be made to our land department at your earliest
convenience. It is EQT Production’s intent to cooperate fully to provide any additional requested
documentation and clarification in a timely manner such that permitting proceeds in a predictable
and logical manner.

Sincerely,

Becky Shrum

Project Specialist - Permitting
bshrum@egt.com
412-660-0654

RECEIVED
Office of Oil & Gas

0CT 12 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection
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4701705604

WW-4B 1) Date October 6 , 2022
Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's

Well No. 510843 Wiliam Adems (OXFAT)

3)API Well No. 47-w7 - oeeed

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: 0il / Gas X / Liquid injection / Waste disposal /
(If "Gas, Production or Underground storage ) Deep / ShallowX
5) Location: Elevation 885 Watershed Straight Fork
pDistrict Southwest County Doddridge Quadrangle Oxford 7.5'
6) Well Operator EQT Production Company 7)Designated AgentJOSeph C. Mallow
Address 400 Woodcliff Drive Address 427 Midstate Drive
Canonsburg PA 15317 Clarksburg, WV 26301
8) 0il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9) Plugging Contractor
Name Sam Ward Name R&J
Address PO Box 2327 Address 1087 Raccoon Rd
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Huaysville, KY 41640

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Attachment for details and procedures.

RECEIVED
Office of Ol & Gas

0cT 12 2022

WV Department of
Envitonmental Protection

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Samuel D. Ward Il S e i s 10/7/2022

Work order approved by inspector T 1 Date

Dusw: 3023 1007 114830 Qs

12/16/2022



4701705664

PLUGGING PROGNOSIS

L-005689

Adams, William
API# 47-017-05664
District, Weston
Doddridge Co, WV

BY: M Danford
DATE: 9/21/2022

CURRENT STATUS:
TD @ 6,377’
Elevation (a 885’

16” 554 F-25 Casing @ 50’ (CTS)

11 3/4” 42# H-40 casing @ 851" (521.7 Cu. Ft Cement)

8 5/8” 32# 1-55 casing @ 1804’ (520 Cu. Ft Cement) Likely CTS based on volume but not called out.
514" 204 P-110 casing @ 6377 (262 cu. Ft cement) Estimated cement top 4,898"

Tubing pulled 2021

Perforations @ 6305-6341" (SPF not detailed)
16,813 bbl slickwater pumped

Fresh Water @ 46°, 227
Elevation @ 885’

Saltwater (@ None Reported
Gas Show (@ None Reported
Oil shows @ None reported
Coal @ 205°-207°

1. Notify inspector, Sam Ward, (304) 389-7583, Samuel.D.Ward@wv.gov, 24 hours prior to
commencing operations.

2. Check annulus of all casing strings for any pressure, gas leaking, or bubbling water in cellar,

etc. before starting plugging operations, if any gas is detected on any annuli, notify EQT

supervisor before proceeding.

Kill well to prep for pulling tubing, check for signs of tubing still in the well. If tubing has been

pulled (historical records show none) skip to step 5.

If tubing still present, Pull production tubing from well

TIH with wireline and check TD @ or below 6377".

TIH with gauge ring to 6255°, seta 5 /4" CIBP @ 6150" not in collar.

Fill hole with fresh water and run renegade segmented bond log from CIBP at 6150’ to surface.

Locate and note cement top of production casing.

TIH with tubing to CIBP fill hole with 6% gel to surface.

9. Seta 500’ C1A OR CL cement plug from 6150’ to 5650°. TOOH 300 with tubing. Reverse
circulate full hole volume. TOOH 300° with tubing. Let cement cure for 8 hrs.

10. Free point 5 '4” casing, cut casing @ free point using a jet cutter, Estimated Freepoint (@ 4898’
TOOH 5 14" casing.

11. Seta 200’ C1A OR CL cement plug 100’ in/out of casing cut. Est 4998" to 4798". Adjust
depths based on actual depth of cut. TOOH 300" with tubing. Reverse circulate full hole
volume. TOOH 300° with tubing. Let cement cure for 8hrs. and tag top of cement. If cement
top is at 4898° (or adjusted depth based on cut) or close proceed on to step 12.

12. Pump 6% GEL from top of cement to surface.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil & Gas

0CT 12 2022
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13.

14.
. TTH with wireline to 1654" if successful set CIBP @ 1600° TOOH with wireline.
16.

17.

18.
19.

4701705664

TOOH to 1954 set a 300° C1A OR CL cement plug 1954 to 1654°. TOOH 300’ with tubing.
Reverse circulate full hole volume. TOOH with tubing. Let cement cure 8 hrs. (8 5/8” casing
seat).

Check TD. If top of cement is at 1654° or close. TOOH with tubing.

TIH with tubing to 1001” set 2 300° C1A OR CL cement plug 1001° to 701", TOOH with
tubing. Let cement cure 8 hrs. (Elevation @ 885°, 11 %" seat).

TIH with tubing to check TD. If top of cement is at 701° or close TOOH with tubing to 300’
set a 300° C1A OR CL cement plug 200 to surface. (Fresh Water @ 46" and 227" and Surface
Plug)

Erect monument with APL#, date plugged, company name.

Reclaim location and road to WV-DEP specifications.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil & Gas
0CT 12 2022
W Department of Samue! D. Ward o cie same. v favas=
Erwvironmental Protection Ii Mﬁiﬁ
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4701705664

west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Sceretary
601 5T Street, SE dep.wv.gov
Charleston, WV 25304
Phone (304) 926-0450

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
IN THE MATTER OF A VARIANCE FROM )
LEGISLATIVE RULE 35CSR4 ) ORDER NO. 2022-13
SECTION 14.1. AND LEGISLATIVE RULE )
35CSRS8 SECTION 20.1, )
RELATING TO THE CEMENTING )
OF OIL AND GAS WELLS )
REPORT OF THE OFFICE

In response to industry requests, the West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the proposed use of American Petroleum Institute
(API) Class L cement to be used in place of API Class A cement for well plugging.

RECENVED
Office of Ol & Gas

ocT 132 2022 FINDINGS OF FACT

WV Department of
1. OaR R REY Diversified Gas & 0il Co. (DGO) submitted 2 variance request from

Legislative Rule 35SCSR4 for the use of API Class I, cement in place of API Class A
cement, relating to the plugging of conventional wells.

2. Laboratory analysis submitted by DGO on July 28, 2022, indicates API Class L cement is
comparable to API Class A cement and thereby satisfies the requirements of the West

Virginia Code.

3. Contemporaneously, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas also chose to consider a
variance to Legislative Rule 35CSR8 Section 20.1., for the use of API Class L cement in
place of API Class A cement, relating to the plugging of horizontal wells.

Promoting a healthy environment
12/16/2022



4701705664

4. On August 18, 2022, the Office of Oil and Gas provided public notice of acceptance of
public comments on the variance consideration. During the 20-day public comment

period, no comments were received.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Article 6 and Article 6A, Chapter 22 of the Code of West Virginia, the Office
of Oil and Gas has jurisdiction over the subject matter, and the persons interested therein, and
jurisdiction to promulgate the hereinafter prescribed Order.

Pursuant to Legislative Rule 35CSR4, Section 18 and Legislative Rule 35CSRS8, Section
14, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas may grant a variance from any requirement of these
rules.

ORDER

It is ordered that the Class L cement product approved and monogramed by API is
approved for use in place of API Class A cement for well plugging subject to the provisions of
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 and Legislative Rule 35CSR8.

Dated this, the 13th day of September, 2022.

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

RECEIVED
Office of Oil & Gas

0cT 122022

Department of
Emvignmemal Protection

12/16/2022



4701705664

WWL S
IHRSEY d 607 oy

AT W N T

‘ STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PDEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAI PROTFCTION. OFLICT OF OFF AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON AWLTL

4) Surface thanerst to be serveds Avea Coal Oporater
Vi Nanw See Atacned Name
_\dJre-‘-.“ .\1]11“‘.‘-- I
by Name (bt Coal Ownerts1 with Declaratem
Address Name See Anachel S
Address
(CV Name Name
Address Address
6 Inspector Sam Ward () Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address PO Box 2327 Name
Buckhasnor W\ 26201 Address

Telephone 304-389-7583

TO THE PERSOXNS N.‘\.\IED ABOVE: vou should have received this Form and the follow ing documents:

(11 The appheation to Piug and Abandon a Well on Form WW -1t which set= out the parties imvolved oo the work and dewonibw st
well = and the plugging work order. and
(21 The plat (=urvevor s map) showing the well locanon on Form WiV.6
RECEWED

Office of Oﬁh&:% vou fecened these documents 55 that you have nghts Teganding the application shich arg summansed the matructions o 1he Tev s sida

1 2I IZ\D‘ZZ vOu 2r¢ Dot regaired 10 take amy acnion at all
OCT Take notice That pnder Chapiet 22-0 of the West Vimginna Cade. the undersigned well operaion proposes to Tile or has tled this Sote and Appho s 100
duom Jn*mg duwsments for 2 permit 4o plug and shanden a well with the Chiel'of the Ofice of thland L, West Virginn Pepartment of Eviioenesty
WV DEDHWﬁ(’{bﬂ \w th respect 10 the well at the lacanon desenbed on the attached Application and depacted on the attiched Form W Wer Copies of b Notie
Environmemahc",’\? % and the plat have been mailed by registered of certified mail or debvered by huand 0 the feonis} mamad abeve 1or by pablaation e
cerlan Circumstancest on or before the day of marling of detivens 10 the Chiefl

Well Operator EQT Producton Company o
Commonwealith of Pernsyly By: Enn $pine A
ania - N
Rebecca Snrum, Nodary Pug}::r‘r Sew Its: Manager - Subsurface Permitling
~ BaaverCounty Address 400 Woadehff Drive
My?ommmlf_»smn £Rbires March9, 2024 Canonsburg PA 15317
MiSS513N i
37 TuTbet 1267708 Telephone 17241 271-7380

Member, Pannsyivan.a Asseciaten of Nelariey

Sul)scrlbecijt? vorn bem Lz"“" day of -OML—M__
24,

;\'Ol:l-l'_{' Pui)]u

Cd

-
il
My ('omm'y{srion Expires’ JAarech 9 024

0Oil and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your persongl information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Aet requests thur
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of sour personal
information. pleasc contact DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficr owa gos,

12/16/2022



4701705664

William Adams (OXF47) 47-017-05664 WW-4A Attachment

Surface Owner:
Marvin Edwards Jr.
Rt. 2 Box 88A
Milton, WV 25541

Access Owner:

Richard L. & Sheryl A. Ray
P.0O. Box 672609

Chugiak, AK 99567

Coal Owners:

Haught Family Trust
Ira M, Haught Trustee
210 East Main Street
Harrisville, WV 26362

Warren R. Haught & Lenna G. Haught
152 Riverbend Lane
Smithville, WV 26178

Dixie Lee Meyer
26067 Twin Rivers Drive
Shell Knob, MO 65747

Roger W. Swiger
13500 Virginia Avenue NW
Uniontown, OH 44685

Ralph Dewayne Swiger & Patricia Ann Swiger
1148 Beech Lick Road
Salem, WV 26426

United Bank, a Virginia Bankirgé(:or , Trustee
500 Virginia Street East  office 0?%” E Gas
Charleston, WV 25301

0CT 12 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

Adrian Cowgill
Route 1 Box 15
Friendly, WV 26146

ET Blue Grass LLC

EQT Plaza

625 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1700,
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Melinda Debner c¢/o David Bowyer
12088 Middle Island Road
Alma, WV 26320

Thomas S. George
10588 Route 68
Rimersburg, PA 16248

Richard A. George
568 Lawsonham Road
Rimersburg, PA 16248

Daniel P. George
1018 Riegel School Road
Rimersburg, PA 16248

Nancy J. Steele
2655 Monterey Road
Rimersburg, PA 16248

Lisa E. Holzhauer
23 Blackburn Road
Quarryville, PA 17566

Kenneth E. Adams
716 Spring Valley Road
Colonial Heights, VA 23834

Jeffrey G. Adams
5800 Barbara Lane
Prince George, VA 23875

Carey A. Adams

510 Wellshire Place
Chester, VA 23831

12/16/2022



4701705664

William Adams (OXF47) 47-017-05664 WW-4A Attachment

Coal Owners Continued:
Gregory J. Adams

109 South Marion Avenue
Hopewell, VA 23860

Lisa A. Adamsky
120 Marlboro Drive
McMurray, PA 15317

Laura Lee McQueeney
131 C.R. 916
Anna, TX 75409

G. William Adams Il
740 Old Dibble Road
Aiken, SC 29803

Reginald Roberts
2871 WV Highway 5 W
Glenville, WV 26351

Debra Dalton Stalnaker
5481 US Highway 33 East
Glenville, WV 26351

Susan Cheryle Stalnaker-Ware
89 Stalnaker Estates
Glenville, WV 26351

Lucy Mae Jamison
2320 Arlington Road
Concord, CA 94520

Neville Andrew Boston
53583 River High School Road
Hannibal, OH 43931

Nancy Rosemary Boston

# 2 Windy Way AE
C
Livingston, MT 59047 Office " of %’ﬁo a
ocr
Darlene J. Boston 1 2 2022

P. 0. Box 232 Enn?V Depann

New Matamoras, OH 45767 Onme”faf Prm of

'Ectro

Roberta Boston
35 Dog Lane
Marsh Field, MA 02050

Deborah Boston
4312 Ohop Valley Extension Road E
Eatonville, WA 98328

Vicki {"Kim") Wayman
1653 Dixie Line Road
Elkton, MD 21921

Terry F. Wayman
1651 Dixie Line Road
Elkton, MD 21921

Dona L. Eberlin
117 St. Louise Drive
Elkton, MD 21921

Kenneth ("Mark") Wayman
1649 Dixie Line Road
Elkton, MD 21921

Suzanne M. Riggs
1651 Dixie Line Road
Elkton, MD 21921

David L. Anderson
P. 0. Box 115
Sardis, OH 43946

Neiis ("Christian") Anderson
P. 0. Box 393
Mt. Nebo, WV 26679

Robin E. Huffman
46245 Buckio Road
Woodsfield, OH 43793

Martha B. Ezratty
6236 Cheri-Lynn Drive
Dayton, OH 45415

R. R. Cottrill Loving Trust
6800 S. Granite Avenue # 723
Tulsa, OK 74136

Anthony S. Otto
2920 West Alline Avenue
Tampa, FlL. 33611
Page 2 of 3

12/16/2022



4701705664

William Adams (OXF47) 47-017-05664 WW-4A Attachment

Coal Owners Continued:

Emily Brown Stanley

5601 N. Honor Avenue, Unit 119
Sarasota, FL 34243

Rebecca Vidal
2323 W. Gramercy Street
San Antonio, TX 78201

Pathfinder Resources LLC

DBA Recon Pathfinder LLC

25 Highland Park Village 100-327
Dallas, TX 75205

Ed Broome Inc.
6394 US Highway 33 E.
Glenville, WV 26351

Everett H. Simmons
199 Chelsea Street
Sistersville, WV 26175

Michael P. Simmons
1101 Cherry Brooke Drive
New Martinsville, WV 26155

Page3of3
12/16/2022
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SURFACE OWNERWAIVER 47 017056 6 4

Operator’'s Well

Number 510843 William Adams (OXF47)

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permite are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Oer 12 a8 Department of Environmental Protection
202 601 57t St. SE
W, Charleston, WV 25304
By, arleston,
v @nni.&,e”gj’mem of (304) 9260450
PrOi‘gc”o”

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (6) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief's office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief's office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
isgsued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds: _

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The so0il erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
1 hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
Date Name
Signature By
Its Date

Signature 12/132022



WW-4B APINo. 47-017-05664

Farm Name Edwards, Marvin Jr

Well No. 510843 William Adams (OXF47)

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator / owner ! lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date:

Its

12/16/2022



Topo Quad: _ Oxford 7.5' Scale: wJ—O—‘E—LM
County: Doddridge Date: October 21, 2021

District: Southwest Project No: 67-30-00-08
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SURVEYING AND MAPPING SERVICES PERFORMED BY: PREPARED FOR:
ALLEGHENY SURVEYS, INC.| EQT Production Company
23?1-881'2:: Igf\;:f ?‘x‘iad 400 Woodcliff Drive
Birch River, WV 26610 Canonsburg, PA 15317
PH: (304) 649-8606 12/16/2022

FAX: (304) 649-8608
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4701705664

Form Ww-9
Operator's Well No, 510843 William Adams (OXF47)
Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1% Preveg etation pH
Lim3 Tonshacreorto comect to pH 65

Fertilizer type (10-20-20) or equivalent

Fentilizer amount_1/3 ton Ibs/acre
Mulch_ 2 Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type ' ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Red Fescue 40 Red Fescue 15
Aslike Clover 5 Aslike Clover 5
Annual Rye 15

Attach:

Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application ares.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5 topographic sheet.

Tine: OOG Inspector 10/7/22

Date
Field Reviewed? ( }Yes C Ml e

12/16/2022



4701705664

EQT Production Water plan
Offsite disposals

Waste Management - Meadowfill Landfill

Rt. 2, Box 68 Dawson Drive
Bridgeport, WV 26330
304-326-6027

Permit #SWF-1032-98
Approval #100785WV

Waste Management - Northwestern Landfill

512 E. Dry Road

Parkersburg, WV 26104
304-428-0602

Permit #SWF-1025 WV-0109400
Approval #100833WV

12/16/2022



WW-7 4701705664

Ep %09

W’On,h Py, '
West Virgiﬁ’%gﬂ%ﬂmmt of Environmental Protection
ffice of Oil and Gas

WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

API:_47-017-05664 WELL NO.: L-005689 (William Adams OXF 47)

FARM NAME: William Adams

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: EOQT Production Company

COUNTY:___ Doddridge DISTRICT: __ Southwest

QUADRANGLE: Oxford 7.5°

SURFACE OWNER: Marvin Edwards Jr

ROYALTY OWNER: NA

UTM GPS NORTHING: 4331029

UTM GPS EASTING: 515913 GPS ELEVATION: 270 m (887 f1)

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:

1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:

height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

.3 Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters

3. Data Collection Method:

Survey grade GPS : Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential

Mapping Grade GPS X : Post Processed Differential X
Real-Time Differential
4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.

I'the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.

A L oo, 707 22

Signature Title Date

12/16/2022
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phone: 304-649-8606 /fiv 304-649-8608

4701705664

Site Pictures
William Adams OXF 47
L-005689 47-017-05664

BIRCH RIVER OFFICE
237 Birch River Road
Birch River, WV 26610

BRIDGEPORT OFFICE
172 Thompson Drive
Bridgeport, WV 26330
phone: 304-848-5035 fav: 304-848-5037

OXF 47 Well Pad Site Looking Southwest

~

CHARLESTON OFFICE
301 RHL Boulevard - Suite §
Charleston, WV 25309
phone 304-756-2949 fix: 304-756-2948

g

ALLEGHENYSURVEYS.COM

12/16/2022
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FORM WW 8 | 8,910"

pr———— T

/-,/ “ LATITUDE 38°10'90"

WM. ADAMS LEASE A e TTU56 64
402 ACRES=+ - ?
| WELL NO. WV 5108

LL NO. WV 510843

WE,
fm G‘OOﬂNATES
STATE NORTH ZONE
N. 281,540
E. 1,626,652

4

LONGITUDE 80°4730"

JEFFREY A,
LAT=(N) 39.128205
| n SPERRY sl T
I"
')
—— F
i /
ol COASTAL FOREST
. RESOURCES CO.

e e
-

416.61 ACRES+

g e e g,

‘ ROBERT &
N\ T ZE—STEVEN ADAMS
=E  78.30 ACRES:
BRE
= RICHARD L. & 3
E SHERYL A. RAY ‘
z E 255.50 ACRES#
8 = 0’”0895"5"@0
z . — fl’ e 4 et
W E  OC Fj@*"‘g Gas
Wg " ?022
5}@ MWirgy, n?epa”m - i
N
% T A G % B
N t %
RUTH RIDDLE e NDALLL. & { .
4 ANNALEE SHORT -} .
(LIFE) & BOBBY 184.66 ACRES: | -
RIDDLE ! ' ] . X
188 88 ACRES+ !
& NOTES ON SURVEY! v
i ‘ i
1. TIES TO WELLS AND CORNERS ARE BASED ‘ !
ON GRID NORTH FOR THE WV STATE PLANE REFERENCES
COORDINATE SYSTEM NORTH ZONE NAD '27. : : A .
2. TIES TO REFERENCES ARE BASED ON STONE POST
MAGNETIC NORTH 02/29/08. ?
3. LEASE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON TAKEN
WELL NO. Wv 510843 FROM DEED BOOK 70 PAGE 563.
4. SURFACE OWNER AND ADUJOINER e
INFORMATION TAXEN FROM THE [ASSESSOR 4 . |18
AND COUNTY CLERK RECORDS OF DODDRIDGE o o]
COUNTY IN JANUARY, 20 FrEV 0
5. WELL LAT./LONG. ( ] AR
BY DGPS(SUBMETER MAPPING |GRADE). _ ¥
WELL NO,
WV 510843
(OXF47)
TR A . “nlll”u,," .
. \} L7 .
| THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT o ?'YA-SQ)",, {+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON UNITED
THIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY SAPCENSg % STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS.
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL Ty 2 DATE___MARCH 24 ,20 _08
THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND s iUz WV 510843
THE REGULAJIONS iSSUED AND PRESCRIBED z ai No. 677 Pal OPERATORS WELL NO.
z e%STATE OFQ,.-',.,. 3 AP
e % O 5 WELL -— —_
%, A S Vmc}?-‘qé' ) 47 DI OS50, Y
gyt o W STATE COUNTY PERMIT
: ’ONAL ) \\\
MINIMUM DEEREE // T
OF ACCURACY 11200 FILE NO. 8811P510843 (265-06) _ STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
1" = 1,000
PROVEN SOURCE SCALE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OF ELEVATION DGPS (SUBMETER MAPPING GRADE) OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL LiQuip WASTE IF
TYPE: OIL.___ GAS_X__ INJECTION_.__. DISPOSAL ___. "GAS" PRODUCTION_X _ STORAGE DEEP, SHALLOW__X__
LOCATION : .
ELEVATION __ 885’ WATERSHED _STRAIGHT FORK : o
DISTRICT __SOUTHWEST COUNTY DODDRIDGE QUADRANGLE QXFORD 7.5' g
SURFACE OWNER __MARVIN EDWARDS, JR. . ACREAGE 84.5+ :73
ROYALTY OWNER HAUGHT FAMILY TRUST, ET AL LEASE ACREAGE 402+ 12/16/ 90%2
PROPQSED WORK : : LEASE NO 105953 m
DRILL —. X CONVERT. DRILL DEEPER REDRILL_ FRACTURE OR STIMULATE__X____ PLUG OFF OLD
FORMATION____ PERFORATE NEW FORMATION.—__  PLUG AND ABANDO %EAN OUT AND REPLUG_ OTHER
16 T P
PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY) ’ :]ﬂagp FO Mand“'ﬂ’ 7 HARGEUS SHALE B
- : . ESTIMATED DEPTH 2
: 3
WELL OPERATOR EQUITABLE PRODUCTION COMPANY DESIGNATED AGENT .REX C. RAY '

-

CHARLESTON, WV 25302 CHARLESTON, WV 25302

ADDRESS 1710 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE © ADDRESS _1710 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE

14,030




- » '4'7017_0-56534
dep

: west VIrgima department of environmental protectlon

Office of Oil and Gas o . : : " . Joe Manchin HI, Governor
601 57th Street SE ‘ Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 - ce www,wvdep.org
(304) 926-0450 -

(304). 926-0452 fax
| October 27 2009
| FINAL ]NSPECTION REPORT
WELL PERMIT RELEASED

EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY,

The FINAL INSPECTION REPORT for the permit, API Well Number: 47-1705664, issued to
EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY, and listed below has been received in this office, and

reclamation requirements approved. The well designated by the penmt number below has.been
releasod under reclamation and will remain under your bond '

. g‘/k/’/ I‘! % o ‘ .. : ] . C
“on Ooo, . James Martin
. Chief -

Operator: EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY
Operator's Well No: ADAMS 510843

Farm Name: EDWARDS, MARVIN JR.
API Well Number: 47-1705664
Date Issued: 06/05/2008
Date Released: 10/27/2009

Promoﬁn a healthy environment. o |
SR 12/16/2022
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o : o N37 07,706’
R25 Rev08 : mmmsmmmvm Wo g’ qif,%-y
PAGE 1 - wsmm’non
DATE STARTEINLOCATION: - JAﬁl Y2-0/7- Qfééi' | WELLNO. 57925!'; \.
TDDATE: [ [DEPTE: | . F.
WATER DEPTHS | | COAL DEPTHS |

mmmmmmmwwmm
. ANDRBGULATIONS 35CSR 4-12.1 ANDSSCSRL!GANDTHBMALWAMWWM

mmmummmmummmm

1. DID OPERATOR GIVE NOTICE TO INSPECTOR BEPORE THE '
A CONSTRUCTION YES[.] NO[ ] G_PTS) B.DRILLING YES [ NO[ }@_PTS) ¢

2 WAS THE TBMBER CUT, ST. AND BRUJSH USED FOR SEDIMENT BARRIERS BEFORE

DIRT WORK STARTED? YBS[T NO{ ] (4_PIS) ars)_ ¢

3. ARE ALL LOCATION ANDVOR ROAD BANKS BEING SLOPED? mslffmt } (4_PTS) arrs)_ Y

4. CONSTRUCTION: '

WERE THE ROLLOWDNG STRUCTURES PROPERLY INST. AINED?

A ROADDITCHES (1)_(2)_0).( B.DRA!NB (1. Q.C)L@_

C.CULVERTS (1)_(2)_;3]_(41_ CREEE CROSSINGS (1 mm%s) o

xnvmmm rnms Q)L N

G. TEMPORARY SEEDING m{ NO[ ] GO_PTS) POINTSAVAILARLE FOR QUESTION & @3PTS). 33

5. HAS TOP SOfL, (IF ANY) BEEN STOCKED PILED? YES[/] NO{ )@ PTS) aPrs)_o

6. IS THE PIT PROPERLY INSTALLED AND MAINYAINED? mm/m[ ] OPT®) . orrs_7

7. RBCLAMATION: _ ' /

A ROADWAY (1)_ /(TS B.LOCATION (1)_(2) (3)/

C.PTS ()L D PIPELINES (1) . é

K TANK DIKES (1) (i) F.APl YES OR NO -
G. ADBQUATE SEEDING MATERIALS (1)_ ®TS) T
H. WAS SERD BRD ADBQUATE (1)_(2)_ POINTS AVAILARLE FOR QUESTION7:  4PTS) oY
8. WAS RECLAMATION COMPLETED WITHIN: | '
6MTHSOF TD 6,/FTSONLY, 4MIHSOFTD 12_PTSONLY; 2MTHSOFTD 19 PTSONLY.
: mmmumavmmqum& aspms_C

TOTAL MAXIMUM POSSIBLE SCORE OF 99. %,

12/16/2022
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. 47017 5664
WR-34 Page 1 of 3
. Rev. 7-09 -
State of West Virginia ,
Department of Environmental Protection - Office of Oil and Gas
Discharge Monitoring Report

_ Oil and Gas General Permit
Company Name: Eqt ‘ - :
APL 47-017-05664 County: Doddridge
District; Weston . : Well No: 510843
Farm Name: William Adams _ ' ]
Discharge Dates/s From:(MMDDYY) 11/7/08 TO: (MMDDYY) 2/17/08
Discharge Times : From TO:

Total Volume to be Disposed from this facility (gallons):
Disposal Option(s) Utilized (write volumes in gallons):

UIC (2): _ Permit No. &cgq.ﬂmhnﬁms_’f_ﬂg_

Centralized Facility(5): % % Permit No.
Reuse (4): [/ Oy Alternate Permit Number:

Offsite Disposal(3): 4, 72@ 3‘5 Site LOCAtION; ™ LAD.Neyyrt T4 Couny, U e o, £ v
%

Land Application(1): """o%"e% . (Include a topographical map of the Area.)
/ B,

Other method(6): A Y (Include an explanation)
" Follow Instructions below to determin&u: treatment category.
Optional Pretreatment test; Cl- mg/l ‘

DO mg/

1. Do you have permission to use expedited treatment from the Director or his

representative? .

(Y/N) If yes, who? and place a four (4) on line 7.

If not go to line 2 S

2. Was Frac Fluid or flowback put into the pit? (Y/N) If yes, go to line 5. If not,

~ goto line 3.

3. Do you have a chioride value pretreatment (see above)? (Y. Ny __ Ifyes,gotoline 4

If not, go to line 5.

4. Is the Chloride level less than 5000 mg/1? (Y/N) If yes, then enter a one (1) on

line 7.

5. Do you have a pretreatment value for DO? (See above) (Y/N ) Ifyes,gotoline6

If not, enter a three (3) in line 7. ' '

6. Is the DO level greater than 2.5 mg/1?(Y/N) If yes, enter a two (2) on line 7. If

not, enter a three (3) on line 7.

7 is the category of your pit. Use the Appropriate section. e\\’a

. S

Name of Principal Exec. Officer:  Rex C. Ray “eo §OV \&Ga

Title of Officer: Aftomey in Fact ' ohw o m*

Date Completed: 9/26/09 QC\ ok ot

I certify under penalty oflaw that I have personally examined and am f; tagec\\o“
information submitted on this document and all the attachments and\gfdt) oMY iy
inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the Wb I believe
that the information is true, ate, and oomplete I am aware thit ere are significant
penalties for submitting false j ion, i

_ Signature of a Principal Ex
Signature * !

12/16/2022.



» 4701705664
~dep

west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas . Joe Manchin 111, Governor
601 57th Street SE ' : Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 ' ' www.wvdep.org
(304) 926-0450 :

(304) 926-0452 fax

September 16, 2009
NOTIFICATION OF NON-COMPLIANCE

WR-34

EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY,

The FINAL INSPECTION REPORT for the permit, API Well Number: 47-1705664, issued 1o
EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY, and listed below has been received in this office, and
reclamation requirements approved. However, according to our records, the reports identified
(WR-34, WR-35, WR-38) have not been filed. Consequently, the permit cannot be released.
Additionally, failure to submit these reports within 15 days will result in enforcement action.

James Martin

%, Chief
00}}%@ |

Operator: EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY
Operator's Well No: ADAMS 510843

Farm Name: EDWARDS, MARVIN JR.
API Well Number: 47-1705664
Date Issued: 06/05/2008

Promoting a healthy environment.
' " 1 2{ 16/2022



. | - 4701705664

i'%f‘ P 5 State of West Virginia API# 4TO1T0S664 ¥
Division of Environmental Protection
Section of Oll and Gas
ol Well Work
Farm Name Edwards, Marvin Jr. Well Number 510843
Location  Elevation 885 Quadrsngle OXFORD
Districi  Soulhwest County Doddridpe, WV
Degres Minute Second
Latitude 14030 FSL 39.00 10.00 0.00
Longitude 6910 FWL 80.00 47.00 30.00
Company Equitable Production Company Casing & Used in Leftin Cement Fill Up
1710 Pennisylvania Avenue Charleston, Tubing Size | Drilling Woell Cublc Ft
WV 25328
A8 50 50
Agent  Cecil Ray 11304 851 | 851 521.70
Wnspecior  Rick Campbel! A58 11604 | 1804 00
Posrnkt lsnd __(A/05/2008 E-% [ | 8.377 20250
Wall Work Commenced  {0/03/2008

Well Work Completed  1117/2006

Verbal Plugging
Permigsion granied on
Total Depth 6,378
=x mn REsmoees
' JUL 02 2003 o -
of WVE
Depanment _ E
Wrznmenta\ Protection REO on8e%
Coal & Open Mines Envi . \'ng
Co 25200 Op %@ PR on
& , 2 wDﬂB\P \a\P\'O‘ec“
s " 0%‘%,,,% goviro”
Flew Data @/
Pay Zone Depth (R): Soe atisched for detalls
Mlm!h
Gas: Inlial Opans Flow 2 NCF %jth_- 3 Olt: bnitis! Open Flow Bbid
Fiasi Dpen Flow -2 MCF__11/17/2008 Dam Final Open Flow
Time of open flaw betwasn initsl and Anel testy 0 hours
Satic Rock Pressurs 0 ahwe ¢ hous
$econd Producing Formation Pay Zone Degth (1)
e N
Tima of apen flow batween Initial and final tesis Fins! Open Flow .
Static Rook Pressure aher heurs

NOTE: On back of this form put the following
1) Detais of Perforsted intervals, fraciuring or

stimuiating, physical
mmmm.mmmumuummmumm in the well bore

SDW 10/7/2022

Onﬂmy

L/e/ 04

By
Daie

12/16/2022



Well Number 510843

Dee 11142008 |

Fr.c:l_'m Shickwate |

2ome Marcellus

¥ of Perfs
FromTe 6,305 6341

BD Prens 0
ATP Pyl 4,684
Avg Rate £l
Max Press Psi 5,025 |
ISIP Py 3,205

10min SIP 2,600 5 min.
Frac Gradient 0.00

Saud Proppanst  3,605.3)

Water-bbi 16813
SCF N2 0

Acid-gal 0 gl

Formation Name

Filt

Shale

Coal

Shale

Ravencliff

Shale

Red Shale

Shale

ROSEDALE GAS SAN
ROSEDALE SALT SA
MAXTON SAND
BIG LIME

KEENER SAND
BIG INJUN SAND
MISS UNC

WEIR SAND
BEREA SAND
GANTZ

50F

30F

GORDON SAND
4TH SAND

STH SAND
BAYARD

WARREN

B-5

SPEECHLEY
BALLTOWN A
BALLTOWN B
BRADFORD

RILEY

BENSON SAND
ALEXANDER SAND
ELK 2

ELK 3

ELK 4

GENESEE FM
GENESEO

TULLY

Hamilton

Marceilus bik shale
MARCELLUS SHALE
ONONDAGA LIME

Depth To
0.00
10.00
205.00
207.00
250.00
280.00
710.00
905.00
1,087.15
1,303.02
1,445.75
1,621.52
1,691.20
1,734.76
1,767.79
1,891.65
2,085.10
2,099.26
2,177.11
2,275.02
2,317.48
2,417.75
2,571.10
2,590.41
2,927.34
2,989.86
2,996.94
3,503.98
3,742.90
3,859.58
4,087.39
451523
4,768,05
4,974.96
5,182.94
5,421.36
6,110.00
6,219.00
6,275.00
6,281.00
6,306.00
6,306.00
§,353.00

Depth Bottoms  Formation Thick

10
205
207
250
280
710
905
1,087

E@OQOOQOOOOQOQOCOQOOOOOOOQQOQOOQ¢OO

10.00
195.00

. 200

43.00
30.00
430.00
195.00
182.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.06
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00°

APl # 4701705664

701705664

1,746
1,835
2,450
3223
4,150
4,550
6310

12/16/2022



o» 4701705664
ISP

west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas : Joe Manchin ITI, Governor
601 57th Street SE . Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.wvdep.org
(304) 926-0450

(304) 926-0452 fax

PERMIT MODIFICATION APPROVAL

September 17, 2008

EQUITABLE PRODUCTION COMPANY
1710 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
CHARLESTON, WV 25302

Re: Permit Modification Approval for API Number 1705664 , Well #: ADAMS 510843

Oil and Gas Operator:

The Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the attached permit modification for the above
referenced permit. The attached modification has been approved and well work may begin.
Please be reminded that the oil and gas inspector is to be notified twenty-four (24) hours
before permitted well work is commenced.

Please call James Martin at 304-926-0499, extension 1654 if you have any questions.

0??%

o
Qy
) {2 2 N Q Sincerely,
".',% .
Gene Smith
egulatory/Compliance Manager
ffice of Oil and Gas

Promoting a healthy environment. 12/16/2022
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page of
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PH:(304)462-5634 FAX: (304)462-5656 E-MAIL: sistrtonef ' CCESS R0ad 0.36 ac. +/- i am mwwmm'““f""f e
o ISED STRE CROSSING (IF APPLIES
eor | e |og %}EDB v | APPrOXimate Total Disturbance }5.36 ac. +/- L\ i M e b v




A g | % 7 470170566kpa0e o
| "WM. ADAMS LEASE |77 (>
%

et WELL NO. WV 510843

!

-

"‘ . ExasTing iz
_' Sk ] 'rq BE Emnnge
oy \

Offeq S5 _
DCTr;ﬂz;Z;” ' & “‘f:_/

W a Pnbmsen GAS WELL
re—

v
- EWron . NO.WV 510843 ” T AP
F,_I_.J—"'h- ~ B :. y ~“h\. : ._‘.‘." /. Ir
r"‘p f ;i"‘ PN 1‘.'i~b\ -i-- ;[‘. L
y 5 f"r -"»._ K-\ N )
= w3 = ) il 7 - v - T [ ]
_ D 7.5-QUAD. \ . e _, i
._. r-i ——— W" - ’u ."-.—'_.11 e 4
-AUB | 7.5 GUAD- . - :pr b RECEIVEDX, s ;.q
. > = o ‘ oo .-a"" \'—‘ »
5 ~ - L= 7T office of Ol & Gas ik,
Detail Sketch for Proposed Well WV 510843 1 . R Eoor B - ~—TEP 162008 e ".'__-: . e
NOT TO SCALE “~ . 1

| el [ . WV Department of  “x., J
NN - : E,nwronmental Protection ¢ .o«

1-

P il 3 D SIONF FFNCT POST
1 :I 9 ~ \\::v:a:lu:w;.-,anr,'-r:.‘qm - 't
|
e 47 SR
- e - -
ALl ROADS SHOWN HEREON ARE EXISTING UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED AND SHALL BE MANTAINED 1N ACCORL WLk W
£ DEP O AND GAS BMP MANUA! FNTRANCES N ITYISTATE
o ROADS SHALL BE MAINTAINED 1N ACCORDANCE WitH Wy Do 1
i REGULATION  SEPARATF PERMPIS ) FOURED HY
1
N T
. g SEDIMENT BASING (TRAPS) AND APPROPRIATF ERNSION

BAARIERS AF | INSTRUCTED AT AlL CLA VERT
DRAIN INLETS AND DU FTS SAS AFQ.
AND GAS BMP MANUAL  €IFLD CON
AND BEDROCK) MAY PROMIRIT (T TRAPS
WHEN THESE CONIITIONS FXIST ADDITIO

TOPO SECTION OF
USGS OXFORD 7.5' QUADRANGLE

PROPOSED CULVERT INVENTORY
(FOR BID PURPOSFES ONLY)

12" (MINIMUM) CULVERTS 1CUL
36" (MIN.) TEMP. CULVERTS | 2 CUL.
~ TEMPORARY SEED & MULCH AL SLOPFS AFT 5 CONSTRUCTION

ADDITIONAL CUEVERTS AND/OR OTHER DRAINAGE STRUCTURES & DE LOCATION
SEDIMENT CONTROL DFVICES MAY BF REQUNED BY THE WV D E P

INSPECTOR CUT & STACK ALl MARKETARLE TIMHFR 1 2/1 6/2022
IR 1S A SPONSIBLE FOR GOORDM CONTRAC

ATION WiTH CONTRACTDR
ND 515 AFGARDING ANY [HA ADIYTIONS T#F STATE MAY
R QUIRE

MS Projected Earthen Disturbance Area

Well Location Site 5.00 ac. +/-
SMITH LAND SURV P A \
PH: (304)452-5634 FAY:(304)452-5655 E-MAL: sisbrioLnef /'CCESS A0a0 0.36 ac. +/- m

DRAWN BY|  FILE NO. DATE CADD FILE: " i @)~ PROPOSED STREAM CROSSING (1 A“72 £5)
C.AP 8811 09/11/08 |ummewerscnow Approximate Total Disturbance |5.36 ac. +/ !\ SEE TABIE FOR CULVERT DETAX

FARTHWORK CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSILE 006
NOTIFICATION T0 THE GPERATDR AND INSPECTOR PRIOR [0 ANY
DEVIATION EROM THIS PLAN

STACKED BRUSH MAY BE LSED FOR SEDIMENT CONTRI)
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» 4701705'1_\654.
dep |

west virginia 'depértment of environmental protection '

Office of Oil and Gas ) Joe Manchin I1I, Governor

60% 57th Street SE - _ Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 : www.wvdep.org
(304) 926-0450 :
(304) 926-0452 fax
June 05, 2008
WELL WORK PERMIT
New Well

This permit, API Well Number: 47-1705664, issued to EQUITABLE PRODUCTION

- COMPANY, is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the
location described on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the
provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and
regulations promulgated thereunder, and to all conditions and provisions outlined in the pages
attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at
least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted work. -
In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well
work is commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency
discharges must be promptly reported by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and
Gas mspector

Please be advised that form WR-35, well operators report of well work, is to be submitted to
this office within 90 days of completion of drilling, as should form WR-34 Discharge '
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all
statutory and regulatory provisions govei'nin'g all duties and operations hereunder may result in-
suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal
penalties being imposed upon the operators

Per 35CSR-4-5.2.g this permit wil] expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted.
well work is commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304)
026-0499 ext. 1654.

e P, f |
78 PRRLS | .

M’ . .
W | ‘ .(l:ahril:; Martin

Operator's Well No: ADAMS 510843
Farm Name: EDWARDS, MARVIN JR.
- API Well Number: 47-1705664
Permit Type: New Well
Date Issued: 06/05/2008

Promoting a healthy environment. :
' 12/16/2022



Form WW - 2B 47017056 6/47-0566,‘%

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL & GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator _EQUITABLE PRODUCTION COMPANY | [ 12 1 7 | 526 |
- Operator ID County District Quadrangie
2) Operator's Well Name  Adams 510843 3) Elevation 885
4) Well Type: (a) Oil _____orGas _ X
(b) ¥ Gas: Production X Underground Stoi
Deep Shallow ; X \
N
5) Proposed Target Formation(s): Maxton, Big Injun, Gordon, Balltown; aroellus)
6) Proposed Total Depth: 6340 Feet N~
7) Approximate fresh water strata depths: 70, 125
8) Approximate salt water depths: None ; ngg%?
s Y
. _ 19, " %
9) Approximate coal seam depths: 195 & 2
5”’@3”%
%
10) Does land contain coal seams tributary to active mine? No '4 ;W%

11, Describe proposed well work: Drill and complete a new waell,

12) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE - SPECIFICATIONS FOOTAGE INTERVALS CEMENT
Size Grade Weight per ft. | For Drilling | Left in Well | Fill-up (Cu.Ft)

Conductor 16" F-25 55 30 30 N/A
Fresh Water™ | 11 3/4" H-40 42 300 300 C.T.S.
Coal
Intermediate 8 5/8" J-55 32 1760 1760 C.TS.
Production 51/2" P-110 17 6340 6340 553
Tubing 2 3/8" J-55 46 May not be run, lfru:! wil be set 100" less than TD
Liners
Packers: Kind




WW2-A 570817 05 6 6 dupri 25, 2008

Revised 4/99 2) Operator's Well Number
Adams 510843
3) APIWellNo.: 47 017 - gz&w_{
State County Permit

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA - BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENT '
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL & GAS
NOTICE AND APPLICATION FOR A WELL WORK PERMIT

4) Surace Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Owner with Declaration:
(a) Name  Marvin Edwards, Jr Name See attachment
Address Address
Rt. 2 Box 88A
Milton, WV 25541 :
(b) AddName - = '(htl:) Coal Operator(s):
ress e Ol ECE ame
' = O g égdress
GU 1
: < 2 202
{(c) Name Richard and Sheryl Ray E"Vma,%f'ﬂam,e Name
Address _ Ntat p,gtf or Address
2027 Silo Road Clion
Summaersville, WV 26651
6) inspecior Rick Campbell {c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address  P.O. Box 22 Name
Duck, WV 25063 Address

Telephone (304) 389-7585

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE TAKE NOTE THAT:

Included is the lease or leases or other continuing contract or contracts by which | hold the right to extract oll
and gas

2 |

>

Included is the information required by Chapter 22, Article 6, Section 8(d) of the Code of West Virginia (see
page 2)
| certify that as required under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code 1 have served copies of this notice

and application, a location plat, and accompanying documents pages 1 through on the above named parties
by:

Personal Service (Affidavit Attached)
X Certified Mail (Postmarked Postal Recipt Attached)
Publication (Notice of Publication Attached)

| have read and understand Chapter 22-6 and 35 CSR 4, and i agree to ¥
permit issued under this application.

| certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiag with} HaenSEn ation submitted

fine and imprisonment,

My Commission Expires:

UIARY PUBL
STATE OF w Twﬁéﬁ,

V'CTgHIAE D/GAR
' SOUNCI-M.HLESTOT??., 2/16/2022
Ay Commission epireg oS February 1";522?2




Adams 510843
Coal Owners with Declaration

Haught Family Trust\
210 E. Main St.
Harrisville, WV 26362

Will E. Morris Heirs Trust
Bank One WV, NA Trustee
PO Box 99084

Fort Worth, TX 76199

Jean G. Chawla \
5081 Cambridge Ave,
Westminster, CA 92683

Holmes & Vada Lemih
Rt 2 Box 146B
Harrisville, WV 26362

Edna Boston Heirl\'
C/0O Frederick A Boston
Box 243

Habpnibal, OH 43931

Reginald Roberts
1871 WV HGHW 5W
Glenville, WV 26351

Joyce E. Stroth\;
1510 Wager Ave.

Lakewood, OH 44105

Mary Vifginia Adams Heirs\4
125 Pleasant Ave.

MecMurry, PA 15317

Biliy E. Adnn}"
3509 Woodlawn Street
Hopewell, VA 23860

Lillian L. Schlentz\'
2230-67 Lake Park Drive
San Jacinto, CA 92583

Paul M. Ceorge\]
RD 1Box25
Rimmershurg, PA 16248

Gerald Cowgill
513 Highland Ave. S
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

- OSU6 Y

4701705664

S A Smith & C B Morris Trust\\

Bank One WV, NA Trustee
PO Box 99084
Fort Worth, TX 76199

John W, Kerns Heirs Trust\‘
Bank One WV, NA Trustee
PO Box 99084

Fort Worth, TX 76199

James Stewart Otto\'
516 Missouari Ave.
Lynn Haven, FL. 32444

William R. Stslnalcer\'
160 Stalnaker Estates
Glenville, WV 26351

Lilly Adams Garrison Heirs
C/O Robert D. Garrison
711 Lauraland Drive South
Columbus, OH 43214

Mary Stanley Heirs\
C/0 Betty M. Stanley Lee
3029 Lakeshore Drive
Longmont, CO 80503

Dixie Lee Meyer\.
HCR 1 Box 4032
Shell Knob, MO 02146

George W. Adams Jr \'
125 Pleasant Ave,
McMurry, PA 15317

Eugenia Adams leparis\:
Edgewood RD .
Box 6J Rt 4

Weston, WV 26452

Jean L. Mix \'
Cherry Run Estates #22
Rimmersburg, PA 16248

Adrian Cowgill\
Route 1 Box 15

Rimmersburg, PA 16248

Janet Deaton
50 Thorn Ridge Road

* Friendly, WV 26146

REQg,
Ofice of o’}ﬁ?

W g,
Eny; 0a)
nvarmmentamfgégﬂf

12/16/2022



Form WW-2A-1 - 4701705664 !11- 050y

(4/99) Operator's Well Number:  Adams 510843

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
CHAPTER 22, ARTICLE 6, SECTION 8(d)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, | |

depose and say that | am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and
that - '

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in
the accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamtion Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by
which the Applicant claims the right to extract, produce, or market the oil and gas as follows:

Grantor, lessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, etc. : Royalty BookIPagé
WM Adams & Melissie Adams J.L. Newman 1/8 29/ 242

RECEIVED
Offce of O & QGas
0CT 12 2022

WV Dapariment of
Environmental Protection

WELL OPERAT(%%L PRODUCTION COMPANY
By: :

Its: Regional Land Managef

12/16/2022



47 017056 63 (L wy

FORM WW2-B1

WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL & GAS .

NOTICE TO SURFACE OWNERS

The well operator named below is preparing to file for a permit from the state to drill a
new well. Before a well work permit can be filed with the Chief of the Office of Oil and
Gas, the well operator is required to have given notice of the right to request water well or
spring analytical testing. This notice shall be given to the owners or occupants of land
which have a water well or spring being utilized for human consumption, domestic animals,
or other general use and which is located within 1000 feet of the proposed well site.

With this form, the operator is giving you notice of your right to request analytical testing.
The operator is required to sample and analyze the water wells or springs of all owners or
occupants who request it. Therefors, if you wish to have your water well or spring tested,
contact the operator named below.

All sampling shall be completed prior to drilling. Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of
such sample analyses the operator shall submit the results to the Chief of the Office of Oil
and Gas and to the owners or occupants who may have requested them.

If no water well or spring is located within 1000 feet, the Chief may require the operator
to sample and analyze water from a water well or spring within 2000 feet of the proposed
well site. '

Be advised, you have the right to sample and analyze any water supply at your own

The laboratory used by the operator to analyze the samples will be approved by the Chief.
The operator named below has decided to use the following laboratory to analyze the
water samples:

Contractor Name
X __Well operator's private laboratory SLS, Inc - Environmentg’ Dimcevep
E— OF & QGag
Well Operator  Equitable Production Co. 0CT 12 2022
Address 1710 Pennsylvania Ave W
Charleston, WV 25302 Ewmmﬂeg'm

Telephone (304) 348-3827

FOR OPERATOR'’S USE ONLY: Below, or on an attached page, list those persons which
were given this notice. Place an asterisk beside the one(s) that contacted you and
requested sampling and analyses. If there were no requests made, indicate by underling
which one you have selected to sample and analyze. If there are no water wells or springs
within 1000 feet of the proposed site please indicate such.

2 water supplies within 1000’ of the proposed well site.

12/16/2022



SIS ...

4-701705.65.4

SURVEYING, INC.

P.O. BOX 150, GLENVILLE, WV 28351

| [FODwey

(304) 482-8634 « FAX 483-5656

WELL INFORMATION AND POTENTIAL WATER WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET

OPERATOR: Equitable Production Company

LEASE NAME AND NUMBER: WV 510843

COMMENTS

The initial mapping review of the area swrrounding the proposed well site revealed the below
listed surface owner(s) that were potentially utilizing groundwater (potable) for Human
Consumption or other purposes within 1000' of the proposed well site. The following
landowners have been notified of the opportunity to request a water sample should it be

necessary.

*Please note that the following information is subject to change upon field inspection.
INDIVIDUAL CONTACTED OR NOTIFIED

Owner/Occupant: Marvin Edwards, JR.

Address: Rt. 2 Box 884 Milton, WV 25541

Commenis:

Letter/Notice Date:

Owner/Occupant. QECEIVED
Address: ce of Of

Comments: ncT 12 02

Letter/Notice Date:

Owner/Occupant:

Address:

Comments:

Leftter/Notice Date:

Owner/Occupant;

Address:

Comments:

Letter/Notice Date:

Owner/Occupant;

Address:

Comments:

Letter/Notice Date:

12/16/2022



4701705664

WW-9 . Page of
Revised 4/99 2) Operator's Well Number
Adams 510843 ‘
3) APl Well No.: 47 017 - Qﬂml_{
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL & GAS
CONSTRUCTION AND RECLAMATION PLAN AND SITE REGISTRATION APPLICATION FORM
GENERAL PERMIT FOR OIL AND GAS PIT WAST DISCHARGE

Operator Name EQUITABLE PRODUCTION COMPANY OP ID

Watershed Straight Fork Quadrangle: Oxford
Elevation: 885 County: Doddridge District: Southwest
Description of anticipated Pit Waste: Drill water, frac blow back and various formation cuttings

Will synthetic liner be used in the pit?  Yes, if impervious material is not available on site.

Proposed Disposal Method for Treated Pit Wastes:
X Land Application
Underground Injection - UIC Permit Number
Reuse (at APl Number)
Offsite Disposal (Supple form WW-9 disposal location)  Offee of o Gag

Other: Explain 0011 32092
Proposed Work for Which Pit Will Be Used: "
X____ Driling Swabbing Envry Departmeny of
Workover Plugging MrePmental Protacyop
Other: Explain

| certify that | understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POL
issued on June 14, 1994, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Division of Enviroryaaital Photection. |
understand that the provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any temsENd 1 itfons of the general
permit and/or other applicable law or regulation can lead to enforcement action. ﬁe ;
| certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with¥ :,:m‘ itted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of thosé\indiyj i hasponsible
for obtaining the information, | believe that the information is tru, accurate and compigte. 3 st
significant penalties for submitting false information, including possibility of fne ¢ mp A

Company Official Signature
Company Official (Typed or Printed) Rex C. Ray /
Company Official Title Regional Land Manager

Subscribed and sworn T?e me this 2547 day of Apr] { , 2008
Jm/ f Qbykﬁv ' Notary Public

My Commission Expires  11-Feb-12
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LEGEND ,
Property Boundary Ao A o A Diversion £ /£ /7 / [/ [ [/ [
' Spring Wet Spot
Road o—» 5
Planned Fence Drain Pipe with size in inches Water Way
—_— P . c__.> c .
Existing Fence Rk Streagp ... Cross Drain
— K HH— /‘f/\."v" A S A S SR A S S S
Open Ditch Artificial Filter Strip Rock
T S T S " XXX nggg
North Building RECEVED q.gWater well Drill site
N— e o o ® @
nct 12 "
Pit with Cut Walls Pit with, vt S Area of Land Application of Pit Waste
3 E\nfof‘f Ee I ,
Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed: 2.08 Prevegetation pH 6
Lime 3 Tonsfacre or to correct to pH 6.5 |
Fertilizer (10-20-20) or equivalent 1/3 ton Ibs/acre (500 Ibs minimum
Mulch 2 Tons/acre or hydroseed.
SEED MIXTURES
Areall Area ll
Seed Type tbs/acre Seed Type ibs/acre
KY-31 40 Orchard Grass 15
Alsike Clover 5 " Alsike Clover 5
Annual Rye 15 :
ATTACH:

Drawing(s) of road, location, pihand
Photocopies section of involveg 7.5'{topographit s

2L

Plan approved by:

osed area for land application.

v
Title:
Field Reviewed? | __;? es

12/16/2022
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sgA '__' -l,i-iN(:H 500—FEET

: 738
S 5008, :--r. e I

TOPO SECTION OF:

OPERATOR:
SMITH LAND SURVEYING, INC. OXFORD 7.5 QUAD
P.0.BOX 150 GLENVILLE, WV. '26351

EQUITABLE PRODUCTION CO.
Pr: (304)462-5634 rm(mmt_gﬁss E-MAL: ssOriclne COUNTY | ERtET___T_Ax MAP-PARCEL NO. 1!710 PEEE\INSYLYAN]A AVE'
Toen] e |ossaizes] o | DODORIDGE | SOUTHWEST | 18 - 02 CHARLESTON, WV 12336/2022
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Detail Sketch for Propoi WV 510843
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|
NOT TO SCALE
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- = STONE FENCE POST

™\ 70 REMAIN UNDISTURBED

o
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USGS OXFORD 7.5' QUADRANGLE

TOPO SECTION OF

PROPOSED CULVERT INVENTORY
(FOR BID PURPOSES ONLY)

| 12" (MINIMUM) CULVERTS

1CUL.

ADDITIONAL C
SEDIMENT €
o0 & GAS &
OPERATO

4

REQ

ERTS ANDIOR OTHER DRANAGE STRUCTURES &

CTOR.
FSPONSIBLE FOR COOR!
GARDING ANY CHANGES OR A

HRE

Projected Earthen Disturbance Area

SMITH LAND SURVEYING, INC.

Well Location Site 2.00 ac. +/-

P.0.BOX 150 GLENVILLE, WV. 26351
PH: (304)462-5634 FAX:(304)462-5656 E-MAIL: sisBrtol.ne§

Access Road 0.08 ac. +/-

DRAWN BY FILE NO. DATE CADD FILE:
C.J.P. 6811 03/24/08 | sanrecwvsiosssons

Approximate Tolal Disturbance |2.08 ac. +/-

W DEP. O AND GAS BMP MANUAL ENTR,

W AND BEDROCK) MAY PROHIBIT IN
Wl WHEN THESE CONDITIONS EXIST

ll EARTHWORK CONIRACTORS ARE AES
[l NOTIFICATION TO THE OPERATOR AND INSP!
ll DEVIATION FROM THIS PLAN

| TEMPORARY SEED & MULCH ALL SLOPES AF

= PISTING CULVERT © = PROPOSED CULVERT
12 MIN. LUNLESS
\@

ROADS SHALL BE MA
REGLLATION, SE
DO.T

SEDIMENT BASINS (TRAPS) AND APPROPRIATL
BARRIERS ARF TO BF CONSTRUCTED AT ALL Ci
DRAIN INLETS AND QUTLETS AS REQUIRED IN T
AND GAS BIMP MANUAL  FIELD CONE

MEASURES SHALL BE EVALUATED AND UITILIZED AS KEFDED

{ER CONSTRUCTION

OF LOCATION
CUT & STACK ALl MARKETABLF 7'&?:'.7."11 2/1 6/2022

STACKED BRUSH MAY BE USED FOR SEDIMEN! CONIRO!

APPLICATIONS FOR SEPARATE PLC PERMITS ON THE ACCESS
ROAD STREAM CROSSINGS HAVE BELN PREPARED (1F APPLIES)

OTHFRWISE NOTED

PROPOSED STREAM CROSSING (iF APPLIES)
“SEE TABLF FOR CULVERT GETAR
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EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY
4 400 Woodcliff Drive | Canonsburg, PA 15317
October 14, 2022

Re: Class L Cement Variance Request
510843 William Adams (OXF47) Well
Permit Number 47-017-05664
Southwest District, Doddridge County

Dear Coal Party,

EQT Production Company (EQT) previously omitted the attached letter in error. This
is in regard to the cement we will be using during plugging operations. EQT is
requesting the option to utilize Class L cement, if necessary, in place of Class A
cement for its cement jobs.

The variance request from Legislative Rule 35CSR4 Section 11.5, related to the use
of Class L Cement, was approved by the Office of Oil and Gas on September 13,
2022. A copy of the variance is included with this request.

This is simply a notification. No action is needed on your part.

Sincerely,

Becky Shrum
Project Specialist - Permitting

Enc.

12/16/2022
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EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY
\ 4 400 Woodcliff Drive | Canonsburg, PA 15317

October 14, 2022

Mr. Taylor Brewer

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 57th Street SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Re: Class L Cement Variance Request
510843 William Adams (OXF47) Well
Permit Number 47-017-05664
Southwest District, Doddridge County

Dear Mr. Brewer,

EQT Production Company (EQT) has been notified by our cement providers that
they will no longer be providing Class A cement. As a result of this, EQT is
requesting the option to utilize Class L cement, if necessary, in place of Class A
cement for its cement jobs.

The variance request from Legislative Rule 35CSR4 Section 11.5, related to the use
of Class L Cement, was approved by the Office of Oil and Gas on September 13,
2022. A copy of the variance is included with this request.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 724-746-9073.

Sincerely,

) # N )
J /) i
f f X
[ Jf A4
AL
y y
.

John Zavatchan
Project Specialist - Permitting

Enc.

12/16/2022
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west virginla department of ervironmental protection 7
Office of Qil and Gas Haroid I). Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57 Street, SE dep.wv.gov
Charleston, WV 25304
Phone (304) 926-0450

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
IN THE MATTER OF A VARIANCEFROM )
LEGISLATIVE RULE 35CSR4 ) ORDER NO. 2022-13
SECTION 14.1. AND LEGISLATIVERULE )
35CSR8 SECTION 20.1, )
RELATING TO THE CEMENTING )
OF OIL AND GAS WELLS )

REPORT OF THE OFFICE

In response to industry requests, the West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the proposed use of American Petroleum Institute

(API) Class L cement to be used in place of API Class A cement for well plugging.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On July 28, 2022, Diversified Gas & Oil Co. (DGO) submitted a variance request from
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 for the use of API Class I, cement in place of API Class A
cement, relating to the plugging of conventional wells.

2. Laboratory analysis submitted by DGO on July 28, 2022, indicates API Class L cement is
comparable to API Class A cement and thereby satisfies the requirements of the West

Virginia Code,

3. Contemporaneously, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas also chose to consider a
variance to Legislative Rule 35CSR8 Section 20.1,, for the use of API Class L cement in
place of API Class A cement, relating to the plugging of horizontal wells.

Promoting a healthy envi -
romoting a healthy environment 12/16/2022




4701705664
4. On August 18, 2022, the Office of Oil and Gas provided public notice of acceptance of
public comments on the variance consideration. During the 20-day public comment
period, no comments were received.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Article 6 and Article 6A, Chapter 22 of the Code of West Virginia, the Office
of Oil and Gas has jurisdiction over the subject matter, and the persons interested therein, and
Jurisdiction to promulgate the hereinafier prescribed Order.

Pursuant to Legislative Rule 35CSR4, Section 18 and Legislative Rule 35CSR8, Section
14, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas may grant a variance from any requirement of these
rules.

ORDER
It is ordered that the Class L cement product approved and monogramed by APl is

approved for use in place of API Class A cement for well plugging subject to the provisions of
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 and Legislative Rule 35CSRS.

Dated this, the 13th day of September, 2022,

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

12/16/2022
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WW-4B 47 0 17,05 645.417.05664

Farm Name Edwards, Marvin Jr
Well No. 510843 William Adams (OXF47)

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application,

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit,

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator / owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West

Virginia Code and the governing regulations,

) ,
Date: (L elew 1 2o @ézgg%ﬂ/
By:
Its

12/16/2022




WW-4B 47 0 17 051%.6 447-017-05664

Farm Name Edwards, Marvin Jr
Well No. 510843 William Adams (OXF47)

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be recejved by the Department of Environmenta} Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging™ prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator / owner / lessee / of the coal under this well iocation
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided. the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: /v /l?}_j,gz S & \Q' A@%
By:

Its

12/16/2022




WW-4B 47017096 _64 APINo.  47-017-05664
Farm Name Edwards, Marvin Jr
Well No. 510843 William Adams (OXF47)

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B} is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas,

This notice and application is given to Yyou in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator / owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations,

/';‘ ~ e
Date: "7/ ¢g- 7407 /t o /i/_)_ﬂﬂ_&ﬂ"*

Its

12/16/2022




SURFACE OWNER WAIVER 470 1705 6 6 4

Operator’'s Well
510843 William Adams (OXF47)

Number

INSTRUCTIONS TQ SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well oper
(Note: If the surface

and the Office of Qil and Gas,
NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
E TO FI B N DITION INF N:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57 St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

MMM&MMM The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your

comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time stated above.

or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

C st be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments,

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4} The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation..."”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief,

OLUN T. MENT OF OBJECTION
I hereby state that | have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW.4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials,

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATICN,
ETC.

N ‘- -7 .

m(&» [, . %/M%WL Date /0, Zq 2 Name
bl . !

Signaturd/ By
Its Date
Signature 1 :Haw/ 2022




SURFACE OWNER WAIVER
4701705664

Operator's Well
510843 William Adams (OXF47)

Number

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A ig applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by maore than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months, If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
ERE TO FILE MENTS T T NF TION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57 St, SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

ents t be in writing, Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,

the well operator's name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments,

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons,

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

§) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you
should request a copy from the Chief.

YOLU TATEMENT OF OB TION
I hereby state that T have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that | have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and | have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
R % Date 710/ 3/22x  Name
Signature 1 i By
1Ty ({enscL SNl RA Its Date
N 07T - 1012 Ré'ﬂ,‘l— < "\“ i R Signature 1%&1&6/2022




12/12/22, 3:19 PM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permit issued 4701705746 01705664 01705625

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permit issued 4701705746 01705664 01705625

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Mon, Dec 12, 2022 at 3:19 PM
To: Isaiah M Richards <isaiah.m.richards@wv.gov>, "Shrum, Becky" <BShrum@eqt.com>, "Zavatchan, John"
<jzavatchan@eqt.com>, dsponaug@assessor.com

To whom it may concern plugging permits have been issued for 4701705746 01705664 01705625.

James Kennedy

WVDEP O0G

6 attachments

ﬂ 4701705746.pdf
3729K

ﬂ 4701705625.pdf
4011K

ﬂ IR-8 4701705746.pdf
120K

ﬂ 4701705664.pdf
9109K

ﬂ IR-8 4701705625.pdf
120K

ﬂ IR-8 4701705664.pdf
120K

12/16/2022
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